## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** authorizing the extension of the 2009 Recovery Act Justice Assistance Grant (JAG), received from the U.S. Department of Justice, at no additional cost to the County.

**RESOLUTION #17877**, April 16, 2012

INTRODUCED BY James D. Tindall, County Legislator

WHEREAS, by Ordinance 4164, dated October 26, 2009, the Legislature did authorize the acceptance of the 2009 Recovery Act Justice Assistance Grant (JAG), received from the U. S. Department of Justice to be used by the Jackson County Prosecuting Attorney's Office to provide funding for salaries and benefits for employees for the Jackson County Drug Court and Re-Entry Pilot Program; and,

WHEREAS, the County and the U.S. Department of Justice now desire to extend the grant to continue to provide funding for salaries and benefits for the employees through June 30, 2013, at no additional cost to the County; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the 2009 Recovery Act Justice Assistance Grant, received from the U.S. Department of Justice, be and hereby is extended until June 30, 2013; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Prosecuting Attorney and all other County officials be and hereby are authorized to execute any and all documents necessary to the extension.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

20ate Mary Jo Spino Clerk of Legislature

## REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Completed by County Counselor's Office:
Res/Ord No.: 17877
Sponsor(s): James D. Tind
Date: April 16, 201

James D. Tindall April 16, 2012

SUBJECT	Action Requested  X Resolution  Ordinance  Project/Title: Resolution requesting a no cost extension	of the 2009 JAG Recovery Grant.				
BUDGET INFORMATION To be completed By Requesting Department and Finance	Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year:  Amount previously authorized this fiscal year:  Total amount authorized after this legislative action:  Amount budgeted for this item * (including transfers):  Source of funding (name of fund) and account code number; FROM / TO  TO ACCT  * If account includes additional funds for other expenses, total budgeted in the account is: \$  OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION:  X No budget impact (no fiscal note required)  Term and Supply Contract (funds approved in the annual budget); estimated value and use of contract:  Department:  Estimated Use: \$					
	Prior Year Budget (if applicable): Prior Year Actual Amount Spent (if applicable):					
PRIOR LEGISLATION	Prior ordinances and (date): 4164 10/09 Prior resolutions and (date):					
CONTACT INFORMATION	RLA drafted by (name, title, & phone): Jean Peters Bake	er, 4/5/12				
REQUEST SUMMARY	Requesting a Resolution authorizing a four month n awarded by the Department of Justice. This extensi benefits for the employees of the Prosecuting Attorn 2013. A copy of the Grant Adjustment Notice authorizes	ion will continue to provide funding for salary and ney's Office through the expiration date of June 3	d			
CLEARANCE	Tax Clearance Completed (Purchasing & Departmen Business License Verified (Purchasing & Departmen Chapter 6 Compliance - Affirmative Action/Prevailing	t)				

ATTA	CHMENTS						
REVI	EW	Department Director:  Finance (Budget Appro If applicable Division Manager:  County Counselor's Off	* walmas		Date: 4/1/12 Date: 4/11/12 Date: 4/11/12		
Fisca	l Informatic	on (to be verified by I	Budget Office in Finan	ce Department)			
	This expenditure was included in the annual budget.						
	Funds for the	Funds for this were encumbered from the Fund in					
	There is a balance otherwise unencumbered to the credit of the appropriation to which the expenditure is chargeable and there is a cash balance otherwise unencumbered in the treasury to the credit of the fund from which payment is to be made each sufficient to provide for the obligation herein authorized.						
	Funds suffic	cient for this expenditure	will be/were appropriated l	oy Ordinance #			
	Funds suffic	cient for this appropriation	n are available from the so	arce indicated below.			
	Account N	lumber:	Account Title:	Amount Not to Exceed			
	This award funds for sp	is made on a need basis a ecific purchases will, of r	nd does not obligate Jackso necessity, be determined as	on County to pay any specific amoun each using agency places its order.	nt. The availability of		
$\square$	This logisle	tive estion does not impa	ot the County financially ar	d does not require Finance/Budget	approval.		



## **Change Project Period GAN**



All Active
Change Requested

US DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS

## GRANT ADJUSTMENT NOTICE

Approved

Denled

Draft

Create Grant Adjustment

Help/Frequently Asked Questions

Grantee Information						
Grantee Name:	City of Kansas City	Project Period:	03/01/2009 - 06/30/2013	GAN Number:	aos	
Grantee Address:	414 EAST 12TH STREET KANSAS CITY, 64106	Program Office:	ВЈА	Date:	04/04/2012	
Grantee DUNŞ Numberi	07-313-4231	Grant Manager:	Veronica Munson			
Grantee EIN:	EIN: 44-6000201 Application 2009-G8011-MO Number(s): SB		2009-G8011-MO- SB			
Vendor #1	446000201	Award Number:	2009-\$B-B9-2900			
Project Title:	FY 2009 Recovery Act Justice Assistance Grant Program	Award Amount:	\$4,345,677.00			

Change Project Period									
Current Grant Pariod:	Month: 47 Day: 27		New Grant Period:		Month: 51	Day	r: 20		
Project Start Date:	03/01/2009		*New Project Start	Date:	03/01/2009				
Project End Date:	02/28/2013		"New Project End I	Datos	06/30/2013				
*Regulred Justifica	*Required Justification for Change Project Period:								
Jackson County is requesting a four month no cost extension to extend the Drug Court and Re-Entry Pilot Programs.  It is the policy of this office to expend JAG									
Attachments:									
None									
Actions:									
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·									
Audit Trail:	Audit Trail:								
Description:	Rojo:		User:		Tintestainp:		Note:		
Approved-Hoal	OCFMD - Financial Analyst	5YST	EM_USER	04/04/3	012 12:01 PM	Vis	w Hole		
Subinitted P	O - Grant Hanager	UMS	irante (	03/21/2	012 2(5) PM	Vis	iv Note		